
1. The heater will beep as it powers ON. The heater starts 
on standby mode, displaying the       Wi-Fi icon and 
the room's current temperature in °C.

2. To initiate heating, press the ON/OFF        button. When 
first used, you will see the heating icon       and the ECO 
mode icon      , Which means the device is in the ECO 
mode state. The heater has a memory function; when 
you turn it ON after the first time, it will be in the last 
working state:       or      and       .

 Note: Using the memory function, you can control your 
heater using your phone worldwide if the network is 
connected.

3. To change the heating mode, press the UP       and 
DOWN       to cycle through the ECO       , Comfort       , 
and anti-frost      modes. 

4. To adjust the set temperature of any mode, you can 
press the       setting button. When the        digital light 
flashes, use the UP       and DOWN       buttons to adjust 
the temperature. The temperature range is from 5°C 
–50°C.

 Note: You cannot be adjusted the temperature in 
anti-frost mode.

5. To set the timer, press the        setting button; when the 
light flashes       , use the UP      and DOWN       buttons 
to adjust the time; the timer range is 1 – 24 hours. The 
digits will flash while in "Setting", and then the screen 
will return to heating mode. The timer icon       on the 
screen will show that the timer has been set, and the 
heater will heat until the time has elapsed. 

6. To set the child lock, press and hold the      UP button. 
The padlock icon      will appear on the screen, and the 
control panel will be locked out. To release, press and 
hold the down       button. The padlock icon will 
disappear, indicating that you can use the buttons 
again.

7. Long press the       setting button to turn off all the 
display lights and press any key to light up the 
product's display screen. After long pressing the 
setting button, the product enters the low light mode; 
press the button for 30 seconds to leave the low light 
mode. In the low light mode, control the product 
through the APP, and the product will sound!

1. The first step is downloading the Smart Life app onto 
your smartphone or tablet to connect your heater to 
Wi-Fi. You can find the app by scanning the QR code 
below or searching "SmartLife" in the Google Play or 
Apple app store.

2. Download and install the app. Unless you already 
have a SmartLife account, you will need to create an 
account by tapping Register.

4. Once the       icon flashes, go to the app and press Add 
a Device. Select the device type (Small Appliances > 
Heater) and confirm that the indicator is flashing. You 
will then be prompted to enter your Wi-Fi password, 
allowing the app to find your heater using your Wi-Fi.

5. The app will then display its connecting screen.

6. The heater will beep and display 
a solid       icon when the device is 
connected.

 The app will confirm that the 
heater has been added. You can 
now name the device, share it 
with family members, or proceed 
to schedule your heating.

You can use the app to control multiple devices. You will see 
the status of your device as shown on the device list:

• Offline (the device is turned OFF at the wall/rocker 
switch)

• Turned OFF (the device is in standby mode)
• Turned ON (the device is in heating mode)
• When the heater is online, tap the device name to go to 

the control interface. 

You can program your heating by creating a schedule of 
"events" where the heater switches ON or OFF. These events 
can be temporary, like setting a timer or recurring, so the 
heater switches on at the same time every week. You can 
select an unlimited number of events, switching the heater 
on and off across the week.

The heater will beep when it begins a new heating event 
and will heat at whatever mode it was last set to. 

Note: 
1. You cannot schedule mode changes. 
2. If you change the heater's setting during an event – i.e., 

turning it ON when it is scheduled to be OFF – the heater 
will remain as it is until the next scheduled event.

The "Smart" section of the SmartLife app allows you to add 
functions that make your heating easier and more intuitive 
to control. You can reach the Smart section by pressing the 
Smart icon      at the bottom of the app.

For every event, you must set a start time. Then, choose 
whether you want it to repeat. Select "Only Once" if you wish 
to set a timer for now. If you want the event to repeat, select 
which days you want it to occur. Finally, choose whether you 
want the heater to switch ON or OFF. Make sure you confirm 
your settings at every stage and press save to keep the 
event.

Each event will appear in your schedule. You can activate 
and de-activate events using the toggle and delete events 
by swiping left and tapping Delete.

NOTE: if the heater is failing to connect, press and hold 
the      button for three further seconds. It will then switch 
to its second connection mode. The heater has two 
connection modes: one is the       icon flashes slowly 
(once per second) and one where the      icon flashes fast 
(three times per second). Most devices will connect on 
the fast-flashing mode.

 The device will automatically determine your country, 
although you can change this if necessary. Enter your 
phone number or email address. If you enter a phone 
number, a verification number will be sent to your 
phone; enter this number to verify, then create a 
password. You will need to create a password if you 
enter your email address.

3. To add your heater to the app, first put the heater in 
Wi-Fi connection mode. The heater is in Wi-Fi 
connection mode when the Wi-Fi icon is flashing. If the 
Wi-Fi        icon is not flashing, go to standby mode and 
hold down the       button for three seconds.
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• Read the manual before you use the heater. Keep the manual 
and ensure it stays with the heater if you give it to a new 
owner.

• Before use, check that the heater and all supplied accessories 
are complete and intact.

• You must install the heater according to the installation 
instructions. You must plug the heater into a socket that 
meets the following requirements: AC 230V, frequency 
50/60Hz.

• The heater is only suitable for indoor use. Do not use it 
outdoors.

• Do not leave the heater unattended during use. Keep the 
heater out of the reach of children to avoid the risk of burns.

• Do not use an external controller with the heater. The heater 
must not be on "ON" when it is not in use.

• Do not use the heater near flammable or explosive materials 
to avoid the risk of fire or explosion.

• Inserting items into the protective grill of the heater is strictly 
prohibited to avoid the risk of electric shock.

• Do not touch the metal housing as it will get hot when the 
heater is in use to avoid the risk of burns. Set aside time to let 
the heater cool before turning it OFF and storing it.

• Unplug the heater if it is going to be out of use for a long time.
• Before using the electric heater, ensure it is in good working 

condition and intact. Do not plug in or use the heater if the 
casing, wire, or plug are damaged.

• You may damage the heat if the heater is dropped. Check 
that the component is not damaged before each use. Do not 
use the heater if the element has broken.

• Disconnect the plug from the socket when moving or cleaning 
the heater. When disconnecting, first turn OFF the switch, then 
unplug the plug. Do not wrench the cable.

• Demolition of the electric heater without authorization is 
strictly prohibited. Please look for professional service 
personnel if the heater is damaged.

• The product is limited to home use only.
• During use, do not let bare skin touch the appliance's surface: 

risk of burns.

• Do not share the heater's socket with other appliances to 
avoid the risk of fire due to excessive load.

• CAUTION: Never cover the heater; there is a risk of fire and 
overheating when the heater is covered.

• You must not place the heater immediately below an 
electrical socket outlet.

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer, its service agent, or a similarly qualified person 
to avoid a hazard.

• Avoid using an extension cord as this may overheat and 
cause a fire risk.

• This heater is not suitable for use in bathrooms, laundry areas 
or locations where there may be moisture. Never place the 
heater where it may fall into a bathtub or other water 
receptacle

• Do not use the heater in the immediate surroundings of a 
bath, shower, or swimming pool.

• Children of less than three years should be kept away unless 
continuously supervised.

• Children aged three to eight years should only switch ON/OFF 
the appliance provided that it has been placed or installed in 
its intended normal operating position and they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning the use of the 
appliance safely and understand the hazards involved. 
Children aged from three years and less than eight years 
shall not plug in, regulate, and clean the appliance or perform 
maintenance.

• This appliance should be used by children aged eight years 
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given safe supervision or instruction 
concerning the use of the appliance and understand the 
hazards involved. Children should not play with the appliance 
and should not do cleaning and user maintenance without 
supervision.

• CAUTION: some parts of this product can become very hot 
and cause burns. Particular attention must be given where 
children and vulnerable people are present.

• Before installing, check that all parts are complete and 
the product is intact.

• If you want to use the electric heater freestanding, 
please fit with the feet provided with the heater, 
following the instructions below. Make sure the heater is 
mounted on a level, stable and clean surface.

1. Put the product upside down on a soft cotton cloth or 
carpet.

2. Fix the feet to the base of the heater using the screws 
provided. Line up the holes in the base with the holes in 
the feet, put the screws through the holes, and tighten 
with a screwdriver.

2. Fix two brackets onto the bottom of the product, as 
shown in the picture below. 

3. Hold the side of the product, look at the position of the 
wall hole of the rear cover, and slide the wall to the top 
of the slot. The wall installation should be completed as 
shown below. 

Before drilling, ensure no cable or other pipelines are on 
the wall to avoid damage. Remember that the screws on 
the wall should be fixed and firm to ensure the safe 
installation of the electric heater on the wall. Please note 
the safe distance mentioned below.

•  During installation, the heater must maintain a 
sufficiently safe distance from combustible materials 
and gas and away from water.

• During wall-hanging installation, keep the installation 
height from the ground greater than 15 cm. 
Hanging-type heater shall be no less than 50 cm away 
from the ceiling. 

A. Wi-Fi Connection                                                                                                                  
B.  Working Status –heating if icon displayed, not 

heating if not displayed
C.  Keyboard Lock
D.  Timer
E.  Comfort Mode 
F.  Eco Mode
G.  Anti-Frost Mode 
H.  Setting 
I.  Up
J.  Down
K.  Power switch/WIFI setting 

1. Take four brackets, six expansion screws and six screws 
out from the box and fix two brackets onto the wall 
according to the distances between holes of the 
bracket, as shown in the picture below. 

Note: 

a. Freestanding Installation

b. Wall Mounted Installation

a. Display Screen

b. Heater Control Note: When the heater is 
offline, you will not be able to 
control it with the app.

You can change the heater's 
current mode by tapping the 
mode buttons. You can adjust 
the mode's temperature using 
the + and – buttons when you 
are on that mode.

a. Controlling the Heater

b. Scheduling your Heating

Scenarios are customizable commands that combine your 
devices to perform set actions. They appear as shortcuts on 
the app, which you can trigger by tapping the image, 
offering a quick and easy means of coordinating your 
heating. For example, you could create a "Heat Boost" 
scenario, which at one tap switches all your panel heaters 
ON, at high power mode, at 30 °C.

To create new scenarios, press the + button while on the 
Scenario screen. You can add as many heaters as you want 
to a "scenario". You can control whether they switch ON or 
OFF, what mode they run on, and what temperature they are 
set to. You can add any device controlled by the SmartLife 
app to a scenario.

a. Scenarios

c. Connecting to Wi-Fi
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Automation allows you to set up actions that are triggered 
by external events. Triggers include the weather, 
temperature, humidity, sunset, sunrise, and your location. 
You can add multiple actions and multiple triggers for each     
       automation event, so you could, for example, set all your 
heaters to come on at 21 °C if you arrive home when it's 
snowing! To create new scenarios, press the button while on 
the Scenario screen

Once the SmartLife skill is enabled and linked with your 
SmartLife app, you should get notifications whenever you 
add a new heater or scenario. The notification will tell you 
what to say to control the heater or "Scenario" by voice.
You can find quick guides to connecting the app to Google 
Home and Alexa in the FAQ section. Press       then 
Example commands:

a. OK Google, turn on Glass Heater *
b. Alexa, switch off Glass Heater
c. OK Google, switch Glass Heater to 25 degrees
d. Alexa, set Glass Heater to 9 degrees
e. OK Google, turn on Comfort **

*Where Glass Heater is what you've named the heater in the 
SmartLife app
** Where Comfort is the name of a scenario created in the 
SmartLife app.

Find the answer to many troubleshooting problems in the 
app's FAQ. To access the FAQ, press       then select 

Always disconnect the appliance and let it completely cool 
before any maintenance. Use a vacuum cleaner to remove 
dust on grilles. Clean the outside of the unit with a damp 
cloth and then dry it with a dry cloth. Never immerse the unit 
in water, nor let water drip into the unit. 

The product is for household use only.

Het product is uitsluitend bestemd voor huishoudelijk gebruik.

This product conforms to the following European Directives: 

8. Cleaning and Care

9. Declaration of conformity

You can share control of your devices with family members. 
Go to       , select "Family Management", and select "Add 
Member". Add your new family member's email address or 
phone number to send an invitation. 
Note: You can only share numbers and email addresses 
connected to app-compatible devices such as 
smartphones or tablets.

When you add new members, you can choose whether to 
set them as an administrator. Members added as 
administrators will have all family permissions, including the 
facility to delete the family. Members not set to 
administrator can control scenarios and devices but cannot 
add or remove them.

SmartLife is compatible with both Amazon Alexa and Google 
Home. First, download the SmartLife skill onto your Alexa or 
Google Home app to connect. 

Note: You can link your Alexa or Google Home app with your 
SmartLife app. 

Depending on your device, your voice control app may 
discover your device automatically, or you may need to 
prompt it to do so.

b . Automation

c . Voice integration

d. Sharing

a. Product Specification

b. ERP Label

a. Maintenance 

When you disconnect the appliance, let it completely cool 
and clean it before storing. If you do not use the device for a 
long period, put the unit and instruction manual back in the 
original carton and store them in a dry and ventilated place. 
Do not place heavy items on the carton during storage, as 
this may damage the appliance. 

According to the European waste regulation, 
2012/19/EU, this symbol on the product or its 
packaging indicates that this product may 
not be treated as household waste. 
Instead, you should take it to the 
appropriate collection point to recycle 
electrical and electronic equipment. By 
ensuring this product is disposed of 
correctly, you will help prevent potential 
negative consequences for the environment 
and human health, which could otherwise 
be caused by inappropriate waste handling 
of this product. Please contact your local 
council or your household waste disposal 
service for more detailed information about 
recycling this product. 

2014/30/EU (EMC) 
2014/35/EU (LVD) 
2011/65/EU (RoHS) 
2009/125/EC (ErP) + Regulation (EU) 
2015/1188

b. Storing 

c. Hints on Disposal

Model No.

Model identifier(s): GPH-20DA
Item Symbol Value Unit Item

Type of heat input, for electric storage 
local space heaters only (select one)

manual heat charge control, with 
integrated thermostat

KW No2.0PnomNominal heat 
output

Heat output

Unit

GPH-20DA

Voltage

230V

Frequency

50/60Hz

Power

2000W

Category

I

manual heat charge control with 
the room or outdoor temperature 
feedback
electronic heat charge control with 
the room or outdoor temperature 
feedback

KW No2.0PminMinimum heat 
output (indicative)

KW No2.0Pmac.c
Maximum 
continuous heat 
output

fan-assisted heat output NoAuxiliary electricity 
consumption

Type of heat output/room temperature 
control (select one)

KWN/AelmaxAt nominal 
heat output

single stage heat output and no 
room temperature control

KW NoN/AelminAt minimum 
heat output

Two or more manual stages, no 
room temperature control

with mechanic thermostat room 
temperature control

with electronic room temperature 
control

KW No

No

No

0.00122elSBIn standby 
mode

Model identifier(s): GPH-20DA
Item Symbol Value Unit Item

electronic room temperature 
control plus day timer

Yes

electronic room temperature 
control plus week timer Yes

Unit

Other control options (multiple 
selections possible)

room temperature control, with 
presence detection

No

room temperature control, with 
open window detection

with distance control option

with adaptive start control

with working time limitation

with black bulb sensor

No

Yes

No

No

No

1. Het verwarmingselement gaat piepen wanneer het 
wordt ingeschakeld. De luchtverhitter start in de 
stand-by modus en toont het          Wi-Fi-symbool en 
de huidige temperatuur van de ruimte in °C.

2. Om de verwarming te starten, drukt u op de ON/OFF  
toets. Bij het eerste gebruik ziet u het verwarming-
sicoon      en het ECO-modus icoon       , wat betekent 
dat het apparaat in de ECO-modus staat. De 
verwarming heeft een geheugenfunctie; wanneer u 
het apparaat na de eerste keer inschakelen 
inschakelt, zal het zich in de laatste werkingsstatus 
bevinden:        of       en       .

 Opmerking: Met de geheugenfunctie kunt u uw 
verwarming bedienen met uw telefoon over de hele 
wereld als er verbinding is met het netwerk.

3. Om de verwarmingsmodus te veranderen, druk op de 
UP        en DOWN        om door de ECO       , Comfort        , 
en anti-vorst        modus te bladeren. 

4. Om de ingestelde temperatuur van een modus aan te 
passen, kunt u op de        insteltoets drukken. Wanneer 
het         digitale lampje knippert, gebruikt u de toetsen 
UP       en DOWN       om de temperatuur aan te passen. 
Het temperatuurbereik is van 5°C -50°C.

 Opmerking: In de anti-vorststand kan de temperatuur 
niet worden aangepast

5. Om de timer in te stellen, druk op de       insteltoets; 
wanneer het lampje         knippert, gebruik dan de UP 
en DOWN       toetsen om de tijd in te stellen; het timer 
bereik is 1 - 24 uur. De cijfers zullen knipperen terwijl u 
in "Setting" bent, en dan zal het scherm terugkeren 
naar de verwarmingsmodus. Het timericoon       op het 
scherm geeft aan dat de timer is ingesteld, en het 
verwarmingselement zal verwarmen tot de tijd is 
verstreken. 

6. Om het kinderslot teactiveren, houdt u de toets      UP 
ingedrukt. Het hangslotpictogram       zal op het 
scherm verschijnen, en het bedieningspaneel zal 
vergrendeld zijn. Om te ontgrendelen, houdt u de  
omlaag-toets ingedrukt. Het hangslotpictogram zal 
verdwijnen, wat aangeeft dat u de knoppen weer kunt 
gebruiken.

7. Druk lang op de insteltoets        om alle displayverlicht-
ing uit te schakelen en druk op een willekeurige toets 
om het display van het product op te laten lichten. Na 
lang drukken op de insteltoets schakelt het product 
over naar de spaarstand; druk de toets 30 seconden 
in om de spaarstand te verlaten. In de dimlichtmodus 
kunt u het product bedienen via de APP, en het 
product zal klinken!

1. De eerste stap is het downloaden van de Smart Life 
app op uw smartphone of tablet om uw verwarming 
te verbinden met Wi-Fi. U kunt de app vinden door de 
QR-code hieronder te scannen of "SmartLife" te zoeken 
in de app store van Google Play of Apple.

2. Download en installeer de app. Tenzij u al een 
SmartLife-account hebt, moet u een account 
aanmaken door op Registreren te tikken.

4. Zodra het        icoon knippert, ga naar de app en druk 
op Add a Device. Selecteer de apparaattype (Klein 
Apparaat > Verwarmer) en controleer of het lampje 
knippert. U wordt dan gevraagd om uw Wi-Fi-wacht-
woord in te voeren, zodat de app uw verwarming kan 
vinden via uw Wi-Fi-netwerk.

5. De app zal dan zijn verbindingsscherm tonen.

6. De verwarming geeft een 
pieptoon en toont een continu       
       -icoon wanneer het apparaat 
is aangesloten.

 De app zal bevestigen dat het 
verwarmingstoestel is 
toegevoegd. U kunt het apparaat 
nu een naam geven, het delen 
met familieleden of doorgaan 
met het plannen van uw 
verwarming.

U kunt de app gebruiken om meerdere apparaten te 
bedienen. U ziet de status van uw apparaat in de lijst met 
apparaten:

• Offline (het apparaat is uitgeschakeld met de 
wand-/drukknop)

• Uitgeschakeld (het toestel staat in stand-by)
• Ingeschakeld (het toestel staat in verwarmingsmodus)
• Als het verwarmingselement online is, tikt u op de naam 

van het toestel om naar de bedieningsinterface te gaan. 

U kunt uw verwarming programmeren door een schema te 
maken van "gebeurtenissen" waarbij de verwarming aan of 
uit gaat. Deze gebeurtenissen kunnen tijdelijk zijn, zoals het 
instellen van een timer, of terugkerend, zodat de 
verwarming elke week op hetzelfde tijdstip wordt 
ingeschakeld. U kunt een onbeperkt aantal gebeurtenissen 
selecteren, waarbij de verwarming in de loop van de week 
wordt in- en uitgeschakeld.

Het verwarmingselement geeft een geluidssignaal wanneer 
het een nieuw verwarmingsmoment begint en verwarmt in 
de stand waarop het het laatst was ingesteld. 

Let op: 
1. U kunt geen moduswijzigingen plannen. 
2. Als u de instelling van het verwarmingselement wijzigt 

tijdens een gebeurtenis - d.w.z. het verwarmingselement 
AAN zetten terwijl het volgens de planning UIT moet - zal 
het verwarmingselement zo blijven staan tot de 
volgende geplande gebeurtenis.

In het "Smart" gedeelte van de SmartLife app kunt u functies 
toevoegen die uw verwarming eenvoudiger en intuïtiever te 
bedienen maken. U bereikt het Smart-gedeelte door op het 
Smart-pictogram       onderaan in de app te drukken.

Voor elke gebeurtenis moet u een begintijd instellen. Kies 
vervolgens of u het wilt herhalen. Selecteer "Slechts 
eenmaal" als u een timer voor nu wilt instellen. Als u de 
gebeurtenis wilt herhalen, selecteert u de dagen waarop dit 
moet gebeuren. Kies ten slotte of u de verwarming wilt in- of 
uitschakelen. Zorg ervoor dat u in elk stadium uw 
instellingen bevestigt en druk op Opslaan om de 
gebeurtenis te bewaren.
Elke gebeurtenis verschijnt in uw agenda. U kunt 
gebeurtenissen activeren en deactiveren met de toggle en 
gebeurtenissen verwijderen door naar links te vegen en op 
Delete te tikken.

OPMERKING: Als het verwarmingselement geen 
verbinding maakt, houdt u de         toets nog drie 
seconden ingedrukt. Het zal dan overschakelen naar de 
tweede verbindingsmodus. Het verwarmingselement 
heeft twee verbindingsmodi: een waarbij het        -icoon 
langzaam knippert (één keer per seconde) en een 
waarbij het        -icoon snel knippert (drie keer per 
seconde). De meeste apparaten zullen verbinding maken 
in de snel-knippermodus.

 Het apparaat zal automatisch uw land bepalen, 
hoewel u dit indien nodig kunt wijzigen. Voer uw 
telefoonnummer of e-mailadres in. Als u een 
telefoonnummer invoert, wordt er een verificatienum-
mer naar uw telefoon gestuurd; voer dit nummer in 
om te verifiëren en maak vervolgens een wachtwoord 
aan. Als u uw e-mailadres invoert, moet u een 
wachtwoord aanmaken.

3. Om uw verwarming aan de app toe te voegen, zet u 
de verwarming eerst in de Wi-Fi-verbindingsmodus. 
De verwarming is in Wi-Fi-verbindingsmodus als het 
Wi-Fi-pictogram knippert. Als het Wi-Fi-pictogram  
niet knippert, gaat u naar de stand-bystand en houdt 
u de knop       drie seconden ingedrukt.

1. Veiligheidsinstructies

2. Installatie-instructies

3. Gebruik van de verwarming
4. Gebruik van de Smart Life App

5. Slimme functies

6. FAQs

7. Technische gegevens

• Lees de handleiding voordat u het verwarmingstoestel in 
gebruik neemt. Bewaar de handleiding en zorg ervoor dat 
deze bij het verwarmingsapparaat blijft als u het aan een 
nieuwe eigenaar geeft.

• Controleer vóór gebruik of het verwarmingselement en alle 
bijgeleverde accessoires compleet en intact zijn.

• U moet het verwarmingselement installeren volgens de 
installatie-instructies. U moet het verwarmingselement 
aansluiten op een stopcontact dat voldoet aan de volgende 
eisen: AC 230V, frequentie 50/60Hz.

• Het verwarmingselement is alleen geschikt voor gebruik 
binnenshuis. Gebruik hem niet buitenshuis.

• Laat het verwarmingselement tijdens gebruik niet onbeheerd 
achter. Houd het verwarmingselement buiten het bereik van 
kinderen om het risico van brandwonden te vermijden.

• Gebruik geen externe regelaar met het verwarmingselement. 
Het verwarmingselement mag niet op "ON" staan als het niet 
in gebruik is.

• Gebruik het verwarmingselement niet in de buurt van 
ontvlambare of explosieve materialen om het risico van 
brand of explosie te vermijden.

• Het is ten strengste verboden voorwerpen in het 
beschermrooster van het verwarmingselement te steken om 
het risico van elektrische schokken te vermijden.

• Raak de metalen behuizing niet aan, omdat deze heet wordt 
wanneer het verwarmingselement in gebruik is, om het risico 
van brandwonden te voorkomen. Neem de tijd om het 
verwarmingselement te laten afkoelen voordat u het 
uitschakelt en opbergt.

• Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact als het verwarmingsap-
paraat lange tijd niet wordt gebruikt.

• Voordat u het elektrische verwarmingselement gebruikt, moet 
u controleren of het in goede staat en intact is. Sluit het 
verwarmingselement niet aan en gebruik het niet als de 
behuizing, de bedrading of de stekker beschadigd zijn.

• U kunt het verwarmingselement beschadigen als u het laat 
vallen. Controleer voor elk gebruik of het onderdeel niet 
beschadigd is. Gebruik het verwarmingselement niet als het 
gebroken is.

• Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact als u het verwarmingsele-
ment verplaatst of schoonmaakt. Bij het loskoppelen eerst de 
schakelaar op OFF zetten en dan de stekker eruit trekken. 
Draai niet aan de kabel.

• Het slopen van de elektrische verwarmer zonder toestemming 
is ten strengste verboden. Zoek professioneel onderhoudsper-
soneel als de verwarmer beschadigd is.

• Het product is uitsluitend bestemd voor thuisgebruik.
• Tijdens het gebruik mag de huid niet in aanraking komen met 

het oppervlak van het apparaat: risico op brandwonden.
• Deel het stopcontact van het verwarmingstoestel niet met 

andere toestellen om het risico van brand door overbelasting 
te vermijden.

 LET OP: Dek het verwarmingselement nooit af; er bestaat 
gevaar voor brand en oververhitting wanneer het 
verwarmingselement is afgedekt.

• U mag het verwarmingselement niet onmiddellijk onder een 
stopcontact plaatsen.

• Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen 
door de fabrikant, diens service-agent of een soortgelijk 
gekwalificeerd persoon om gevaar te voorkomen.

• Vermijd het gebruik van een verlengsnoer, omdat dit 
oververhit kan raken en brand kan veroorzaken.

• Dit verwarmingstoestel is niet geschikt voor gebruik in 
badkamers, wasruimten of plaatsen waar vocht kan 
voorkomen. Plaats het verwarmingselement nooit op een 
plaats waar het in een badkuip of een ander waterbakje kan 
vallen

• Gebruik het verwarmingselement niet in de onmiddellijke 
omgeving van een bad, douche of zwembad.

• Kinderen jonger dan drie jaar moeten uit de buurt worden 
gehouden, tenzij zij onder voortdurend toezicht staan.

• Kinderen van drie tot acht jaar mogen het toestel alleen in- 
en uitschakelen als het in de normale gebruiksstand is 
geplaatst of geïnstalleerd en als zij onder toezicht staan of 
instructies hebben gekregen over het veilige gebruik van het 
toestel en de gevaren ervan begrijpen. Kinderen vanaf drie 
jaar en jonger dan acht jaar mogen het apparaat niet 
aansluiten, regelen, schoonmaken of onderhouden.

• Dit apparaat mag worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf acht 
jaar en personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of 
geestelijke vermogens of met gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, 
indien zij onder veilig toezicht staan of instructies hebben 
gekregen over het gebruik van het apparaat en de daaraan 
verbonden gevaren begrijpen. Kinderen mogen niet met het 
toestel spelen en mogen het toestel niet zonder toezicht 
schoonmaken of er onderhoud aan plegen.

 LET OP: sommige onderdelen van dit product kunnen zeer 
heet worden en brandwonden veroorzaken. Bijzondere 
aandacht moet worden besteed aan de aanwezigheid van 
kinderen en kwetsbare personen.

• Controleer vóór de installatie of alle onderdelen compleet zijn 
en het product intact is.

• Als u de elektrische verwarmer vrijstaand wilt gebruiken, 
monteer hem dan met de bijgeleverde voetjes en volg de 
onderstaande instructies. Zorg ervoor dat het verwarmingse-
lement op een vlakke, stabiele en schone ondergrond wordt 
gemonteerd.

1. Leg het product ondersteboven op een zachte 
katoenen doek of tapijt.

2. Bevestig de voetjes aan de voet van het verwarmingse-
lement met de bijgeleverde schroeven. Lijn de gaten in 
de voet uit met de gaten in de voetjes, steek de 
schroeven door de gaten en draai ze vast met een 
schroevendraaier.

2. Bevestig twee beugels aan de onderkant van het 
product, zoals aangegeven op de onderstaande foto. 

3. Houd de zijkant van het product vast, kijk naar de 
positie van het muurgat van de achterklep, en schuif de 
muur naar de bovenkant van de gleuf. De installatie 
van de muur moet worden voltooid zoals hieronder 
aangegeven. 

Controleer voordat u gaat boren of er geen kabels of 
andere leidingen op de muur zitten, om beschadiging te 
voorkomen. Vergeet niet dat de schroeven aan de muur 
vast en stevig moeten zijn om een veilige installatie van de 
elektrische verwarmer aan de muur te garanderen. Houd 
rekening met de hieronder vermelde veilige afstand.

•  Tijdens de installatie moet het verwarmingselement op 
voldoende veilige afstand van brandbare materialen 
en gas en uit de buurt van water worden gehouden.

• Bij installatie aan de muur moet de installatiehoogte 
vanaf de grond meer dan 15 cm bedragen. 
Hangverwarmers mogen niet minder dan 50 cm van 
het plafond verwijderd zijn.

A. Wi-Fi verbinding          
B.  Werkingsstatus - verwarming indien icoon 

weergegeven, geen verwarming indien niet 
weergegeven

C.  Toetsenbordvergrendeling
D.  Timer
E.  Comfortmodus 
F.  Eco-Modus
G.  Anti-vorststand 
H.  Instelling 
I.  Up
J.  Neer
K.  Aan/uit-schakelaar/WIFI-instelling

Opmerking: 

a. Vrijstaande installatie

a. Scherm

b. Verwarmingsregeling 

Opmerking: Als de 
verwarming offline is, kunt u 
deze niet bedienen met de 
app.

U kunt de huidige modus van 
het verwarmingselement 
wijzigen door op de 
modusknoppen te tikken. U 
kunt de temperatuur van de 
modus aanpassen met de + 
en - toetsen wanneer u in die 
modus bent.

a. Bediening van de verwarming

b. Planning van uw verwarming

Scenario's zijn aanpasbare commando's die uw apparaten 
combineren om bepaalde acties uit te voeren. Ze 
verschijnen als snelkoppelingen op de app, die u kunt 
activeren door op de afbeelding te tikken, zodat u uw 
verwarming snel en eenvoudig kunt coördineren. U kunt 
bijvoorbeeld een "Heat Boost"-scenario maken, dat met één 
tik al uw paneelverwarmers inschakelt, op hoog vermogen, 
bij 30 °C.

Om nieuwe scenario's te maken, drukt u op de        knop  
terwijl u in het scherm Scenario bent. U kunt zoveel 
verwarmers aan een "scenario" toevoegen als u wilt. U kunt 
bepalen of ze AAN of UIT gaan, op welke modus ze werken 
en op welke temperatuur ze zijn ingesteld. U kunt elk 
apparaat dat door de SmartLife app wordt bestuurd aan 
een scenario toevoegen.

a. Scenario's

c. Verbinding maken met Wi-Fi
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Met automatisering kunt u acties instellen die worden 
geactiveerd door externe gebeurtenissen. Triggers zijn 
onder andere het weer, temperatuur, luchtvochtigheid, 
zonsondergang, zonsopgang, en uw locatie. U kunt 
meerdere acties en meerdere triggers toevoegen voor elke   
        automatiseringsgebeurtenis, zodat u bijvoorbeeld al uw 
verwarmingen kunt inschakelen bij 21 °C als u thuiskomt 
terwijl het sneeuwt! Om nieuwe scenario's te maken, drukt u 
op de knop terwijl u in het scherm Scenario bent.

Zodra de SmartLife-vaardigheid is ingeschakeld en 
gekoppeld met uw SmartLife-app, zou u meldingen moeten 
krijgen telkens wanneer u een nieuw verwarmingstoestel of 
scenario toevoegt. De melding zal u vertellen wat u moet 
zeggen om de verwarming of het "scenario" met uw stem te 
bedienen.

In de FAQ-sectie vindt u snelgidsen voor het aansluiten van 
de app op Google Home en Alexa. Druk op         en 
vervolgens op      

Voorbeeldcommando's:
a. OK Google, zet Glass Heater aan *
b. Alexa, zet Glass Heater uit.
c. OK Google, zet Glass verwarming op 25 graden
d. Alexa, zet Glazen Verwarmer op 9 graden
e. OK Google, zet Comfort aan.

*waarbij Glass Heater de naam is die u aan de verwarmer 
hebt gegeven in de SmartLife app
** waarbij Comfort de naam is van een scenario dat in de 
SmartLife app is aangemaakt

Vind het antwoord op veel problemen met het oplossen van 
problemen in de FAQ van de app. Om naar de FAQ te gaan, 
druk       en selecteer 

Koppel het apparaat altijd los en laat het volledig afkoelen 
voordat u onderhoud uitvoert. Gebruik een stofzuiger om 
stof op roosters te verwijderen. Maak de buitenkant van het 
toestel schoon met een vochtige doek en droog het daarna 
af met een droge doek. Dompel het toestel nooit onder in 
water en laat er ook geen water in druppelen. 

This product conforms to the following European Directives: 

8. Reiniging en onderhoud
9. Verklaring van overeenstemming

U kunt de controle over uw apparaten delen met 
gezinsleden. Ga naar        , selecteer "Familiebeheer" en 
selecteer "Lid toevoegen". Voeg het e-mailadres of 
telefoonnummer van uw nieuwe familielid toe om een 
uitnodiging te sturen. 
Opmerking: U kunt alleen nummers en e-mailadressen 
delen die zijn verbonden met app-compatibele apparaten 
zoals smartphones of tablets.
Wanneer u nieuwe leden toevoegt, kunt u kiezen of u hen als 
beheerder wilt instellen. Leden die toegevoegd zijn als 
beheerder zullen alle familie permissies hebben, inclusief de 
mogelijkheid om de familie te verwijderen. Leden die niet 
ingesteld zijn als beheerder kunnen scenario's en apparaten 
beheren, maar kunnen deze niet toevoegen of verwijderen.

SmartLife is compatibel met zowel Amazon Alexa als Google 
Home. Download eerst de SmartLife-vaardigheid op uw 
Alexa- of Google Home-app om verbinding te maken. 

Opmerking: U kunt uw Alexa of Google Home app koppelen 
aan uw SmartLife app. 

Afhankelijk van uw toestel kan uw spraakbesturingsapp uw 
toestel automatisch detecteren, of moet u het vragen dit te 
doen.

b. Automatisering

c. Spraakintegratie

d. Sharing

a. Productspecificatie

b. ERP-etiket

a. Onderhoud 

Wanneer u het apparaat loskoppelt, laat het dan volledig 
afkoelen en maak het schoon voordat u het opbergt. Als u het 
apparaat gedurende lange tijd niet gebruikt, doe het 
apparaat en de gebruiksaanwijzing dan terug in de originele 
doos en berg ze op een droge en geventileerde plaats op. 
Plaats tijdens de opslag geen zware voorwerpen op de doos, 
aangezien dit het apparaat kan beschadigen. 

Volgens de Europese afvalverordening, 
2012/19/EU, geeft dit symbool op het product 
of de verpakking aan dat dit product niet als 
huishoudelijk afval mag worden behandeld. 
In plaats daarvan moet u het naar het juiste 
inzamelpunt brengen voor de recycling van 
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. 
Door ervoor te zorgen dat dit product 
correct wordt verwijderd, helpt u mogelijke 
negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de 
volksgezondheid te voorkomen, die anders 
zouden kunnen worden veroorzaakt door 
een onjuiste verwerking van dit product. 
Neem contact op met uw gemeente of uw 
afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor meer 
gedetailleerde informatie over het recyclen 
van dit product. 

2014/30/EU (EMC) 
2014/35/EU (LVD) 
2011/65/EU (RoHS) 
2009/125/EC (ErP) + Regulation (EU) 
2015/1188b. Opslaan 

c. Wenken voor verwijdering

Model No.

Modelidentificatie(s): GPH-20DA
Item Symbool Waarde Unit Item

Type warmtebron, alleen voor elektrische 
lokale accumulatiekachels (kies één)

handmatige warmtelastregeling, 
met geïntegreerde thermostaat

KW Geen2.0PnomNominale 
warmteafgifte

Warmteafgifte

Eenheid

GPH-20DA

Spanning

230V

Frequentie

50/60Hz

Vermogen

2000W

Categorie

I

handmatige regeling van de 
warmtelast met terugkoppeling van 
de kamer- of buitentemperatuur
elektronische warmtelastregeling 
met terugkoppeling van de kamer- 
of buitentemperatuur

KW Geen2.0Pmin
Minimale 
warmteafgifte 
(indicatief)

KW Geen2.0Pmac.c
Maximale 
continue 
warmteafgifte

ventilator-geassisteerde 
warmteafgifte

GeenBijkomend 
elektriciteitsver-
bruik

Type warmteafgifte/kamertemperatuurre-
geling (kies één)

KWN/Aelmax
Bij minimale 
warmteafgifte

eenfasige warmteafgifte en geen 
regeling van de kamertemperatuur

KW GeenN/AelminBij minimale 
warmteafgifte

Twee of meer handmatige trappen, 
geen ruimtetemperatuurregeling

met mechanische thermostaat 
ruimtetemperatuurregeling

met elektronische 
ruimtetemperatuurregeling

KW Geen

Geen

Geen

0.00122elSBIn stand-by

Modelidentificatie(s): GPH-20DA
Item Symbool Waarde Eenheid Item

elektronische 
ruimtetemperatuurregeling plus 
dagtimer
elektronische 
ruimtetemperatuurregeling plus 
weektimer

Ja

Ja

Eenheid

Andere bedieningsopties (meerdere 
selecties mogelijk)

ruimtetemperatuurregeling, met 
aanwezigheidsdetectie

Geen

ruimtetemperatuurregeling, met 
open raamdetectie

met optie afstandsbesturing

met adaptieve startcontrole

met werktijdbeperking

met zwarte lamp sensor

Geen

Ja

Geen

Geen

Geen

1. Neem vier beugels, zes expansieschroeven en zes 
schroeven uit de doos en bevestig twee beugels aan de 
muur volgens de afstanden tussen de gaten van de 
beugel, zoals aangegeven in de onderstaande 
afbeelding. 

b. Installatie aan de muur
4 Haak Type Beugel

Electric Glass Panel Heater with 
Wi-Fi Control/

Elektrische Glaspaneelver-
warmer met Wi-Fi-bediening

Please read the manual carefully before use
Lees voor gebruik aandachtig de handleiding


